
the 18-month financial period ending October 2018. 
Executive chair Kevin Loosemore received £15.15 
million, and director of merger and acquisitions 
Mike Phillips received £9.39 million.

In fourth spot, Chris Hsu arrived on Micro Focus’ 
board in September 2017 following the acquisition 
of the business he worked for, but he departed in 
March 2018 having received a package worth £4.95 
million for his time at Micro Focus.

Stephen Murdoch has had an on-off-off relationship 
with the firm, but still he received £4.5 million.  
Nils Brauckmann left in July 2018, but received £4.41 
million for 14-months’ work.

Year-on-year comparisons can be made for 28 of 
the 40 executives and 22 got a pay rise of between 
163.4% and 4.5%. That’s at a time when official data 
shows average weekly earnings in the UK economy 
were rising by at most 2.2%.

The top two increases went to executives at business 
conference group Ascential, which for many years 
went under the name of EMAP. CEO Duncan Paint-
er received a 163.4% increase taking him to £2.26 
million a year — or £43,360 a week. Chief financial 
officer Mandy Gradden got a 139.4% increase taking 
her to £1.39 million or £26,650 a week.

The share price of online food ordering and deliv-
ery service Just Eat took a dive recently on the back 
of the news that Amazon was tying up with Deliv-

Forty executives share 
£113m in remuneration 
Millions of people take part in the National Lottery 
every week. However, some top executives effec-
tively win the lottery every year without parting with 
£2 for a ticket. 

A further 40 top executives whose latest remunera-
tion package is worth over £1 million a year, feature 
in the table on page 86.

The total remuneration bill for the 40 lucky ones 
came to £113.02 million. That works out at an aver-
age remuneration package of £2.83 million or £1.51 
million if the median (midpoint) is used.

Kenneth Alexander, chief executive officer (CEO) 
of betting group GVC which took over bookmak-
ers Ladbrokes and Coral last year, takes top spot. 
Alexander’s remuneration package came to £19.1 
million. That equates to £367,310 a week. 

For comparison purposes, the average annual salary 
of a full-time UK worker was just over £29,000 in 2018. 
So Alexander gets in one week what 12 average 
workers earn in one year.

The next five packages went to executives at soft-
ware group Micro Focus International but cover 
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eroo. However, the 66.8% increase in the package 
of chief financial officer Paul Harrison was already 
in the bank and he earned £1.65 million last year 
or £31,720 a week. 

Executive Company  
(financial year end)

 Total 
remu-

neration 
(£000) 

% 
change

Kenneth Alexander GVC (12.18) 19,100 4.5

Kevin Loosemore Micro Focus (12.18) 15,149 n.a

Mike Phillips Micro Focus (12.18) 9,394 n.a

Chris Hsu Micro Focus (12.18) 4,952 n.a

Stephen Murdoch Micro Focus (12.18) 4,500 n.a

Nils Brauckmann Micro Focus (12.18) 4,407 n.a

Mark Selway IMI (12.18) 3,047 9.9

Ashley Almanza G4S (12.18) 2,930 -21.9

Rodney Cook Just Group (12.18) 2,507 5.8

Andrew Livingston Howden (12.18) 2,470 n.a

Ian Sutcliffe Countryside  (9.18) 2,265 59.7

Duncan Painter Ascential (12.18) 2,255 163.4

Gavin Slark Grafton (12.18) 2,040 20.8

Jon Lewis Capital (12.18) 2,014 n.a

Tim Weller G4S (12.18) 1,966 19.6

Bronek Masojada Hiscox (12.18) 1,863 -22.2

Paul Harrison Just Eat (12.18) 1,650 66.8

Peter Plumb Just Eat (12.18) 1,574 n.a

David Richardson Just Group (12.18) 1,565 34.2

Derek Muir Hill & Smith (12.18) 1,506 -27.7

Roger Whiteside Greggs (12.18) 1,503 -7.5

Ian Lonergan Charles Court (12.18) 1,496 12.3

Nick Varney Merlin (12.18) 1,493 63.5

Helen Gordon Grainger (9.18) 1,452 47.4

Mark Dixon IWG (12.18) 1,450 58.5

Richard Watson Hiscox (12.18) 1,404 -22.3

Roy Twite IMI (12.18) 1,392 10.4

Malcolm Le May Provident Fincl (12.18) 1,387 n.a

Mandy Gradden Ascential (12.18) 1,386 139.4

Aki Hussain Hiscox (12.18) 1,298 27.3

David Arnold Grafton (12.18) 1,249 20.7

Paul Bowtell GVC (12.18) 1,240 n.a

David Nichol Brewin Dolphin (9.18) 1,221 19.1

Lance Batchelor Saga (1.19) 1,192 16.3

Daniel Shook IMI (12.18) 1,190 8.9

Mark Robson Howden (12.18) 1,168 32.6

David Atkins Hammerson (12.18) 1,155 -35.7

Simon Thomas Just Group (12.18) 1,080 n.a

Sebastian Moloney Charles Court (12.18) 1,066 14.3

Andrew Fisher Provident Fincl (12.18) 1,044 n.a

Nick Varney, CEO of attractions and holidays 
group, returned to the £million-a-year club after 
a year out on the back of a 63.5% increase which 
took him to £1.49 million a year or £28,710 a week.

Completing the top five increases was the 59.7% 
hike given to Ian Sutcliffe, chief executive of house-
builder Countryside Properties. The increase took 
him to £2.27 million a year or £43,560 a week.

Fact Service examines the remuneration reports 
of the top 350 FTSE companies, quoted on the 
London Stock Exchange. The total remuneration 
figure given in the table includes: basic salary, 
cash bonus, long-term share bonuses, golden hello, 
golden handshake, cash pension payments and a 
cash figure for other benefits that directors receive, 
such as use of company car, life insurance, private 
health benefits and housing allowance. Dividends 
received from their shareholdings in the company 
are not included.

Employers must publish 
disability pay gap
The government must make it compulsory for 
employers to publish their disability pay gaps, 
the TUC said at its annual disabled workers’ 
conference.

TUC analysis found the disability pay gap — the dif-
ference between what non-disabled and disabled 
workers earn — is 15% or almost £3,000 a year, and 
even higher for disabled women. 

In November 2018, ministers published a voluntary 
code to encourage employers to disclose the num-
ber of disabled people they employ, along with 
their career progression and pay. 

But the TUC says that without a legally binding 
requirement on companies to publish their pay 
gaps — and what action they are taking to address 
them — progress will be too slow. 

A voluntary scheme for gender pay gap reporting 
introduced by the coalition government saw 280 
businesses sign up, but only five businesses went 
on to publish their data. When mandatory reporting 
was introduced over 10,000 employers reported 
their gender pay gap — close to 100% compliance. 

So the TUC wants the government to introduce a 
statutory requirement for employers to report on 
their disability pay gaps and employment rates, 
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and to publish action plans setting out how they 
will address them. 

And flexible working available in more senior roles, 
would also help, says the TUC, so part-time working 
does not mean low pay. 

TUC general secretary Frances O’Grady said: “Too 
many disabled people face poorer job prospects 
and lower pay. They’ve waited long enough for fair 
and equal treatment — and a light-touch, voluntary 
approach just isn’t good enough. The evidence 
shows that it just doesn’t work. 

“It’s time that bosses were legally required to pub-
lish their disability employment and pay gaps in 
the same way that large companies have to report 
their gender pay gaps. Disabled people deserve 
the same level of transparency." 

The TUC’s advice to disabled workers worried 
about their career and pay is to join a union. “Union 
reps have experience negotiating with employers 
to get the support all workers need,” O’Grady said.

www.tuc.org.uk/news/employers-must-publish-their-disability-pay-gaps-says-tuc

Industrial stoppages at 
a low level in 2018
There were 273,000 working days lost due to labour 
disputes, the sixth-lowest annual total since records 
began in 1891, according to the Office for National 
Statistics.

There were 81 stoppages, the second-lowest figure 
since records for stoppages began in 1930.

The number of workers involved in labour disputes 
last year was 39,000, the second-lowest figure since 
records for workers involved began in 1893.

In 2018, over half of the stoppages — 50 out of a total 
of 81 — were due to pay disputes. They accounted 
for 225,200 working days lost or around 83% of 
all working days lost, and 33,500 workers were 
involved (around 85% of all workers involved). 

The largest sector, in terms of working days lost 
and workers involved was education, which ac-
counted for:
l 66% of all working days lost — 179,000 out of a 
total of 273,000;
l 51% of all workers involved — 20,000 out of a total 
of 39,000; and
l 21% of all strikes — 17 out of 81.

Although the education sector accounted for most 
of the working days lost and workers involved in 
2018, the sector showing the largest number of 
stoppages was transport and storage (25 out of 81). 
The strikes in this sector occurred mainly within 
public transport.

In 2018, the number of working days lost in the 
private sector — 246,000 — was the largest since 
1996. However, the 26,000 working days lost in the 
public sector was the lowest since records for 
public sector strikes began in 1996.

Forty seven or 58% of disputes lasted for up to five 
days, and accounted for 10.5% of days lost.

There were five disputes lasting between 11 and 
15 days involving 19,000 workers or just under 
half (49%) of all workers involved in disputes that 
accounted for 176,600 or just over two-thirds (69%) 
of working days lost. 

www.ons.gov.uk/employmentandlabourmarket/peopleinwork/workplacedispute-
sandworkingconditions/articles/labourdisputes/2018

Parliament restoration 
— ban blacklist firms
A shadow cabinet minister has called for construc-
tion firms that have been involved in blacklisting to 
be banned from bidding for work on the £4 billion 
restoration and renewal of Parliament.

Speaking in the debate for the second reading of 
the Parliamentary Buildings (Restoration and Re-
newal) Bill 2017-19, which took place in the House 
of Commons, Labour MP Christian Matheson, a 
shadow Cabinet Office minister, said the project 
presented an opportunity to show Parliament was 
opposed to the practice. 

Matheson told the Commons: “Sadly, blacklisting 
is still rife in the construction sector. There are 
experienced construction workers and others in 
associated trades who cannot find work today or 
who are given a job offer only to find it withdrawn 
without explanation a couple of days later. 

"Blacklisting wrecks lives, careers and families 
and damages workplace health and safety. When 
McAlpine was given the Elizabeth Tower and Big 
Ben contract, it caused consternation because it 
had been up to its neck in blacklisting.”

He continued: “We must send out a clear message. 
This is a prestigious project and companies that 

www.tuc.org.uk/news/employers-must-publish-their-disability-pay-gaps-says-tuc
www.ons.gov.uk/employmentandlabourmarket/peopleinwork/workplacedisputesandworkingconditions/articles/labourdisputes/2018
www.ons.gov.uk/employmentandlabourmarket/peopleinwork/workplacedisputesandworkingconditions/articles/labourdisputes/2018
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have been involved in blacklisting construction 
workers will not be welcome to submit bids.

“I shall be pressing the simple case that any con-
struction company that is found to be associated 
with blacklisting workers and has failed to accept 
their wrongdoing and compensate those workers 
for that treatment should be publicly excluded from 
bidding from these prestigious contracts.”

www.building.co.uk/news/ban-blacklisting-firms-from-4bn-parliament-revamp-says-
shadow-minister/5099608.article

https://hansard.parliament.uk/commons/2019-05-21/debates/0841600F-A36F-47D3-
A729-80C73F507585/ParliamentaryBuildings(RestorationAndRenewal)Bill

Avoid sun damage and 
prevent cancer
The number of people in the UK diagnosed with 
or dying from the deadliest form of skin cancer 
because of sun exposure at work is revealed in a 
new study.

The research, commissioned by safety experts, 
the Institution of Occupational Safety and Health 
(IOSH), has given businesses the first full picture of 
the skin cancer burden on those working outdoors 
in industries as diverse as construction, agriculture 
and leisure and entertainment.

It is estimated malignant melanoma kills nearly 50 
people each year in the UK because of exposure to 
solar radiation at work, with 240 new cases being 
registered, according to the research by Imperial 
College London. 

Combining the findings with another recent study 
by Imperial College London into work-related 
non-melanoma skin cancer nationwide, it is now 
known that as many as five people a day on average 
in the UK are being diagnosed with a form of skin 
cancer contracted at work.

Publication of the study came as a separate research 
project commissioned by IOSH found a lack of 
awareness of the risks of solar or ultraviolet radiation 
in the industry hardest hit by the disease.

The University of Nottingham research into work 
attitudes to sun safety in the construction sector 
found that two-thirds of construction workers 
outside for an average of nearly seven hours a 
day thought they were not at risk or were unsure 
if they were.

Nearly three in five (59%) of those questioned by 
researchers reported having sunburn — a major 
contributor to skin cancer — at least once in the 
last year.

Researchers also found a “macho culture” in some 
parts of the industry and misconceptions about the 
threat of UVR in climates like the UK’s – cloud cover 
does not completely protect against solar radiation. 

The studies’ findings, published as part of IOSH’s 
No Time to Lose campaign to beat work-related 
cancers, brought a call for increased awareness 
of skin cancer risks at work and the launch by the 
Chartered body of new guidance for employers on 
how to protect their workers.

Businesses are being urged to develop “sun safety 
strategies” that include regular updates on the 
UV index from weather forecasts, minimising sun 
exposure in the middle of the day and asking 
employees to wear long-sleeved, loose-fitting tops 
and trousers. Using high-factor sunscreen is helpful 
but should not be relied on as the only barrier to 
the harmful rays, employers are advised.

IOSH executive director of policy Shelley Frost 
said: “It’s a terrible disease but with some simple 
measures we can ensure people who work outside 
are not exposed to the solar radiation that causes it. 
Work-related skin cancer is avoidable but business-
es and their employees hold the key to beating it 
and today we are showing them how it can be done.”

The research team at Imperial College London 
examined skin cancer registrations in different 
industries, comparing their incidence in outdoor 
workers to people working indoors.

Dr Lesley Rushton, who led the study by Imperial 
College, said: “Our study is the first to quantify 
the importance of sun exposure during work time 
with an estimated one person a week likely to die 
because of this. It highlights the need for industry to 
introduce skin protection measures and encourage 
their workers to use them.”

In the UK, it is estimated that 5.5 million people 
have been exposed to solar radiation through their 
work — in the service industries, construction, man-
ufacturing and agriculture. Latency for the disease 
varies — melanoma is the most common cause of 
cancer among young adults.

www.iosh.co.uk/News/New%20research%20reveals%20scale%20of%20skin%20
cancer%20among%20outdoor%20workers%20and%20lack%20of%20awareness%20
about%20risks
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